

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS**

No. 15-1280

CONLEY F. MONK, JR., JAMES BRIGGS, TOM COYNE, WILLIAM DOLPHIN,
JIMMIE HUDSON, SAMUEL MERRICK, LYLE OBIE, STANLEY STOKES, AND
WILLIAM JEROME WOOD II, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Petitioners,

v.

DAVID J. SHULKIN, M.D.,
SECRETARY OF VETERANS AFFAIRS,

Respondent.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE JUSTICE IN AGING, IMPACT FUND,
ALAMEDA COUNTY HOMELESS ACTION CENTER, DISABILITY RIGHTS
EDUCATION & DEFENSE FUND, HOMELESS ADVOCACY PROJECT,
INNER CITY LAW CENTER, LEGAL AID AT WORK, PUBLIC INTEREST
LAW PROJECT, PUBLIC LAW CENTER, AND URBAN JUSTICE CENTER IN
RESPONSE TO THE COURT'S REQUEST FOR PARTICIPATION OF AMICI
DATED OCTOBER 26, 2017**

Gerald A. McIntyre
Admitted pro hac vice
Justice in Aging
3660 Wilshire Blvd., Suite 718
Los Angeles, CA 90010
(213) 674-2900

Lindsay Nako
Admitted pro hac vice
Impact Fund
125 University Ave., Suite 102
Berkeley, CA 94710
(510) 845-3473

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. Class Actions Are Superior to Precedential Decisions Particularly Where Injunctive Relief and Systemic Remedies Are Sought (Question #7)	8
a. Class Actions Provide Equitable Access to Justice by Permitting Efficient and Consistent Resolution of Substantially Similar Claims.....	8
b. Class Actions Allow for Relief to Correct Systemic Issues.....	10
II. Rule 23 Provides a Fully-Developed Model for Aggregating Claims Supported by a Significant Body of Case Law (Question #1)	12
a. History and Evolution of Rule 23	13
b. The Rule 23 Procedures Are Used Across a Wide Spectrum of Substantive Claims.....	16
c. Rule 23 Expressly Answers Many of the Court’s Questions.....	16
1. Individual Notice and Opt-Out Are Not Required (Question #6)	17
2. Manageability Should be Addressed as Part of the Rule 23(a)(2) Commonality Inquiry (Question #2)	19
III. Social Security Systemic Cases Illustrate How Class Actions Would Benefit this Court and Veterans.....	20
<i>Martinez v. Astrue</i>	21
<i>Clark v. Astrue</i>	22
How Do Results in <i>Martinez</i> & <i>Clark</i> Compare With Results for U.S Veterans?	24
<i>Hart v. Colvin</i>	24
<i>Burlingame v. Colvin</i>	26
CONCLUSION	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Am. Council of the Blind v. Astrue</i> , No. C 05-04696 WHA, (N.D. Cal. 2008)	8
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591(1997)	9
<i>Blakely v. Commissioner</i> , 330 F. Supp. 2d 910 (W.D. Mich. 2004)	22
<i>Brown v. Nucor</i> , 785 F.3d 895 (4th Cir. 2015)	9
<i>Burlingame v. Colvin</i> , No. 3:14-cv-00473-HZ (D. Or.)	26
<i>Califano v. Yamasaki</i> , 442 U.S. 682 (1979)	10, 11
<i>Clark v. Astrue</i> , 274 F.R.D. 462 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	23
<i>Clark v. Astrue</i> , 602 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat’l Bank, Jackson, Miss. v. Roper</i> , 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	8
<i>Duke v. Univ. of Tex. at El Paso</i> , 729 F.2d 994 (5th Cir. 1984)	9
<i>Fowlkes v. Adamec</i> , 432 F.3d 90 (2nd Cir. 2005)	22
<i>Garnes v. Barnhart</i> , 352 F. Supp. 2d 1059 (N.D. Cal. 2004)	22
<i>Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	10
<i>Hart v. Colvin</i> , 310 F.R.D. 427 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	25
<i>Hart v. Colvin</i> , No. 15-cv-00623-JST (N.D. Cal.)	2, 24, 25
<i>Hernandez v. Reno</i> , 91 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 1996)	11
<i>Hoffman-La Roche v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	9
<i>Hull v. Barnhart</i> , 336 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (D. Or. 2004)	22
<i>Marshall v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 554 F.2d 730 (5th Cir. 1977)	11
<i>Martinez v. Astrue</i> , No. C 08-4735 CW (N.D. Cal.)	22
<i>Ortiz v. Fibreboard</i> , 527 U.S. 815 (1999)	13
<i>Rosinski v. Shulkin</i> , No. 17-1117 (Vet. App. Jan. 26, 2018)	12
<i>Scrivens v. Barnhart</i> , No. 2:01-CV-159 (D. Vt.)	27
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010)	16
<i>Sharpe v. Cureton</i> , 319 F.3d 259 (6th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	11
<i>Veterans for Common Sense v. Shinseki</i> , 678 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2012)	24
<i>Wal-Mart Stores v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. at 338, 349 (2011)	20
<i>Zepeda v. U.S. INS</i> , 753 F.2d 719 (9th Cir. 1983)	11

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 331	14
38 U.S.C. § 5313B(b)(1)(A)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1004(a)(2)	21
42 U.S.C. § 1382(e)(4)(A)(i)	21
42 U.S.C. § 402(x)(1)(A)(iv)	21

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23	13, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)	7
Rule 23(a)	18

Rule 23(b)(2).....	13, 17, 18
Rule 23(b)(3).....	13, 17
Rule 23(c).....	15, 18
Rule 23(c)(2).....	17, 18
Rule 23(e).....	15
Rule 23(f).....	15
Rule 23(g).....	17
Rule 23(g) and (h).....	15
Rule 23(h).....	18
Rule 23, 39 F.R.D. 69, 98 (1966).....	13

Other Authorities

James C. Duff, <i>Overview for the Bench, Bar, and Public</i> , http://www.uscourts.gov/rules-policies/about-rulemaking-process/how-rulemaking-process-works/overview-bench-bar-and-public (last visited Feb. 7, 2018).....	14
Newberg on Class Actions § 1:9 (5th ed. 2017).....	10
Rules Advisory Committee’s Note to Amended Rule 23, 39 F.R.D. 69, 98 (1966).....	13
